Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



TIANLI HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

天利控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 117)

CHANGE OF COMPANY SECRETARY, AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE AND AGENT FOR THE ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE OF PROCESS AND NOTICES IN HONG KONG

The board of directors (the "Board") of Tianli Holdings Group Limited (the "Company") announces that Mr. Leung Wai Chung ("Mr. Leung") has tendered his resignation as the company secretary of the Company (the "Company Secretary") and ceased to act as (i) an authorised representative of the Company (the "Authorised Representative") pursuant to Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") and (ii) the agent for the acceptance of service of process and notices on behalf of the Company in Hong Kong under Rule 19.05(2) of the Listing Rules and Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "Process Agent") with effect from 6 November 2018.

Mr. Leung confirmed to the Board that he has no disagreement with the Board and there are no other matters in respect to his resignation that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Board is pleased to announce that Mr. Chou Bang Yi Benjamin ("Mr. Chou") has been appointed as the Company Secretary, Authorised Representative and Process Agent with effect from 6 November 2018. Set out below are the biographical details of Mr Chou:

Mr. Chou is currently the Chief Legal Officer of the Company. He has more than 10 years of experience in providing corporate legal and compliance advices and other professional corporate services to Hong Kong listed and private companies. He is a solicitor admitted in Hong Kong and in the State of New York of the United States. Mr. Chou holds a Juris Doctor degree from Cornell University Law School and Bachelor of Art degrees in Economics and in Political Science from the University of California, Los Angeles in the United States.

The Board would like to express its gratitude to Mr. Leung for his contribution to the Company during his tenure of office, and extend its welcome to Mr. Chou on his appointment.

By order of the Board

Tianli Holdings Group Limited

Zhou Chunhua

Chairman

Hong Kong, 6 November 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises four executive Directors, namely Mr. Zhou Chunhua (chairman), Mr. Jin Zhifeng (chief executive officer), Mr. Jing Wenping and Mr. Pan Tong; and four independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Chu Kin Wang, Peleus, Mr. To Yan Ming, Edmond, Mr. David Tsoi and Mr. Xu Xuechuan.